Effect of turbostratic disorder on the staging phase diagram
of lithium-intercalated graphitic carbon hosts
Tao Zheng and J. R. Dahn
Department of Physics, Simon Fraser University, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5A 1S6
~Received 8 August 1995!
The staging phase transitions which occur during the intercalation of lithium in graphitic carbons were
probed byin situ x-ray-diffraction and electrochemical methods. Turbostratic disorder~a random rotation or
translation between adjacent graphene layers! in graphitic carbons~heat treated above 2200°C! affects the

20% irreversible capacity. Once the growth of passivating
film reaches completion, the irreversible reactions apparently
stop.11
Then a 400 h rate cycle of the cells was made using a
constant current of 929mA/g. This quasi equilibrium condi-
tion was selected for probing the staging transitions during
lithium intercalation and deintercalation. Figure 1 shows the
voltage profilesV(x) for the second cycle of most of the
graphitic carbon samples. The curves have been sequentially
offset by 0.1 V for clarity. The relation between the revers-
TABLE I. Graphitic carbon samples studied in this work.
Sample
Heat-treatment
temperature (°C! d(002) ~Å! P
JMI ? 3.356 0.05
MCMB2800 2800 3.352 0.10
MCMB2700 2700 3.357 0.17
MCMB2600 2600 3.358 0.21
MCMB2500 2500 3.359 0.24
MCMB2400 2400 3.363 0.29
MCMB2300 2300 3.369 0.37
FIG. 1. Voltage profiles of the graphitic carbon samples as indi-
cated. The curves have been shifted sequentially by 0.1 V for clar-
ity. Solid lines are for discharge and dashed lines are for charge.
3062 53TAO ZHENG AND J. R. DAHN